Company are listed (“Stock Exchanges”) and/or any other statutory / regulatory authority; (vi) the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the approval of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches up to 45,95,795 
(Forty Five Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five) convertible equity warrants, each 
convertible into, or exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 
of Re. 1/- (Indian Rupee One Only) each (‘Convertible Equity Warrants’) at a price of Rs. 100 (Rupees 
One Hundred only) each {including premium of Rs. 99 (Rupees Ninety-Nine only) each} payable in cash 
(‘Warrants Issue Price’), aggregating up to Rs. 45,95,79,500 (Rupees Forty Five Crore Ninety Five Lakh 
Seventy Nine Thousand Five Hundred only) which may be exercised in one or more tranches during 
the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) 
months, to the allottees mentioned herein below (hereinafter referred to as ‘‘Proposed Allottee’), by

[...]

(a) The Warrant holder shall, subject to the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and other applicable 

rules, regulations and laws, be entitled to apply for and be allotted 1 (one) equity share against 
each Convertible Equity Warrant.  

(b) Minimum 25% of the Warrants Issue Price i.e. Rs. 11,48,94,875 (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty-Eight 
Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five only)shall be paid at the time of 
subscription and allotment of each Warrant. The warrant holder will be required to make further 
payments which is equivalent to 75% of the Warrants Issue Price i.e. Rs. 34,46,84,625 (Rupees 
Thirty-Four Crore Forty-Six Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five only) at the 
time of exercise of the right attached to Warrant(s) to subscribe to equity share(s). 

(c) The consideration for allotment of relevant equity shares shall be paid to the company by the 
proposed allottee from their respective bank accounts.

[...]

The total number of securities proposed to be issued was approved up to 
4.99% of the total shareholding equivalent to 45,95,795 equity shares. 

Pursuant to the above decision of the Board, the Preferential Issue Committee at its meeting held on  
25th  February 2026 approved the issue and allotment of up to 45,95,795 (Forty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Five 
Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Five) Warrants to VMIPL, Promoter Group Company, each 
convertible for 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Re. 1 each, at a price 
of Rs. 100 per Warrant determined in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations including premium

[...]

warrants, each convertible into, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Re. 
1 (Rupee One Only) each, (‘Warrants’) at a price of Rs. 100 (Rupees One Hundred only) each, {including 
premium of Rs. 99 (Rupees Ninety-Nine only) each} payable in cash (‘Warrants Issue Price’), 
aggregating up to Rs. 45,95,79,500 (Rupees Forty-Five Crore Ninety-Five Lakh Seventy-Nine Thousand 
Five Hundred only). 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the issue price will be payable at the time of subscription of the 
Warrants, as prescribed by the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

In terms of Sections 23(1)(b), 42 and 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the offer, issue and allotment 
up to 45,95,795 (Forty Five Lakhs, Ninety Five Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five) convertible 
warrants,  each convertible into 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 
of Re. 1/- (Rupees One Only). 

Minimum amount of Rs. 11,48,94,875 (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty-Eight Lakh Ninety-Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five only), which is equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Issue 
Price shall be paid at the time of subscription and allotment of each Warrant. The warrant holder 
will be required to make further payments of Rs. 34,46,84,625 (Rupees Thirty-Four Crore Forty-
Six Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five only), being equivalent to 75% of the 
Warrants Issue Price at the time of exercise of the right attached to Warrant(s) to subscribe to 
equity share(s). 

3. Relevant Date: 

In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the relevant date is